A$ millions Note FY19 FY20 FY21F cY21F FY21F

Revenue 1 254.2 255.2 316.1 329.0 288.8

Operating
margin 55.1 63.4 85.3 87.3 72.3

Operating
expenses (31.9) (33.5) (33.0) (33.3) (43.0)

EBITDA 23.2 30.4 52.4 54.0 44.7

Profit
before tax 3.7 10.1 32.8 33.8 28.8

Profit for
the year 2.2 6.8 23.9 24.8 22.3

NPATA 2 7.7 12.1 28.7 29.3 25.7

Notes:

1. revenue is derived from selling floral and potted products to wholesalers and retailers
in Australia and China, net of credits, rebates and discounts.

2. NPAtA is net profit after tax adjusted for acquired amortisation. Acquired amortisation
comprises the amortisation of acquired intangibles assets.

Pro Forma and statutory Forecast cash Flows

Pro Forma
Historical

Pro Forma
Forecast statutory

A$ millions FY19 FY20 FY21F cY21F FY21F

EBITDA 23.2 30.4 52.4 54.0 44.7

Cash generated
from operations 14.7 36.7 50.4 52.9 32.5

Net cash flow
before financing
activities (7.3) 16.4 27.6 28.3 15.5

Net cash flow 18.1

Sections 4.3.1,
4.6.1 and 4.7.1

statutory and Pro Forma Historical statement
of Financial Position

A$ millions

statu‑
tory

27 Dec
2020

VDB
Group

Impact
of the
offer

revised
capital
struc‑

ture

Pro
Forma
27 Dec

2020

Assets 233.9 94.5 56.5 (24.6) 360.3

Liabilities (155.0) (18.2) 1.5 24.2 (147.4)

Net assets 78.9 76.3 58.0 (0.4) 212.8

Equity 78.9 76.3 58.0 (0.4) 212.8

Lynch Group Holdings Limited | Prospectus 23

1 . Investment overview

topic summary section

What is the
Lynch Group’s
dividend policy?

The payment of a dividend by the Company is at the discretion of the
Directors and will be a function of a number of factors, including the
general business environment, the operating results and the financial
condition of the Company, future funding requirements, capital
management initiatives, taxation considerations (including the level
of franking credits available), any contractual, legal or regulatory
restrictions on the payment of dividends by the Company, and

[…]

payable to qualifying staff in relation to hours worked in the period, and therefore reduced the cost of doing business otherwise incurred by the
Lynch Group.

8. Legacy ownership costs: relate to board and consultancy fees paid in relation to the legacy board structure. This has been replaced by the
costs of the new board structure which is included in the public company costs pro forma adjustment.

Lynch Group Holdings Limited | Prospectus 91

4 . Financial Information

4 .7  statutory and Pro Forma Historical statement of Financial Position
and Indebtedness

4 .7 .1 statutory and Pro Forma Historical statement of Financial Position
Table 4.19 sets out a summary of the Statutory Historical Statement of Financial Position as at 27 December 2020,
adjusted for certain pro forma adjustments to take into account the effect of the Offer and other items as set out
below. These adjustments reflect the impact of the change in capital structure that will take place as part of the
Offer, as if this occurred on 27 December 2020.

table 4 .19: statutory and Pro Forma Historical statements of Financial Position as at 27 December 2020

A$ millions
statutory

27 Dec 2020 VDB Group1
Impact of
the offer2

revised
capital

structure3
Pro Forma

27 Dec 2020

Cash and cash equivalents4 22.1 (30.5) 52.9 (24.6) 19.9

Trade and other receivables 24.9 1.7 – – 26.6

Inventories 8.7 3.0 – – 11.7

Biological assets 3.3 2.8 – – 6.1

Other 2.5 0.8 – – 3.3

current assets 61 .5 (22 .2) 52 .9 (24 .6) 67 .5

Property, plant and equipment 25.4 24.4 – – 49.8

Right‑of‑use asset 20.2 4.9 – – 25.0

Goodwill 84.7 75.9 – – 160.6

Investment in assoicates 11.3 (11.3) – – –

Other intangible assets 30.9 22.8 – – 53.6

Deferred tax asset – 0.1 3.6 – 3.7

Non‑current assets 172 .4 116 .7 3 .6 – 292 .7

Assets 233 .9 94 .5 56 .5 (24 .6) 360 .3

Trade and other payables (47.0) (3.9) 1.5 – (49.4)

Current tax liabilities (1.4) (0.5) – – (1.8)

Borrowings (59.9) (2.0) – 57.8 (4.1)

Lease liabilities (3.3) (0.7) – – (3.9)

Provisions (6.7) – – – (6.7)

current liabilities (118 .2) (7 .1) 1 .5 57 .8 (66 .0)

Borrowings (12.7) (3.3) – (33.6) (49.7)

Provisions (0.9) (0.4) – – (1.3)

Lease liabilities (19.5) (4.5) – – (24.0)

Deferred tax liabilities (3.6) (2.9) – – (6.5)

Non‑current liabilities (36 .7) (11 .1) – (33 .6) (81 .5)

Liabilities (155 .0) (18 .2) 1 .5 24 .2 (147 .4)

Net assets 78 .9 76 .3 58 .0 (0 .4) 212 .8

Issued capital 66.7 65.2 122.4 – 254.4

Reserves 12.2 11.1 (64.4) (0.4) (41.5)

equity 78 .9 76 .3 58 .0 (0 .4) 212 .8

92

Notes:

1. VDB Group: the acquisition of the VDB Group has been incorporated into the Pro Forma Historical Statement of Financial Position. When preparing
the Pro Forma Financial Information, the Lynch Group has allocated the purchase price to the anticipated fair values of the VDB Group’s assets
and liabilities including customer relationships ($19.4 million), the VDB Group brand ($3.4 million) offset by a deferred tax liability of $2.9 million
in relation to the intangible assets, with the balance being goodwill ($75.9 million); all of which have been included in intangibles. This adjustment

[…]

Forecast Financial Information of changes to a number of key variables. The changes in the key variables as set out
in the sensitivity analysis are intended to provide a guide only and are not intended to be indicative of the complete
range of variations that may be experienced. Variations in actual performance could exceed the ranges shown.

Care should be taken in interpreting these sensitivities. In order to illustrate the likely impact on the Forecast Financial
Information, the estimated impact of changes in each of the assumptions has been calculated in isolation from changes
in the other assumptions. In practice, changes in assumptions may offset each other or be additive and it is likely that
Management would respond to any adverse changes in one item and seek to reduce the net effect on the Lynch
Group’s EBITDA and cash flow.

For the purpose of the analysis below, the effect of the changes in key assumptions on the CY21F pro forma EBITDA
and pro forma NPATA is set out in Table 4.25 below.

table 4 .25: sensitivity analysis on the impact on Pro Forma eBItDA and NPAtA for cY21F

cYF21F impact

Assumption Note Increase/Decrease
+ change

($ million)
‑ change

($ million)

Impact on eBItDA

Foreign exchange (AUD/USD) 1 1c USD 0.5 (0.5)

Foreign exchange (AUD/CNY) 2 0.25 CNY (0.6) 0.6

Revenue growth 3 2.5% 2.1 (2.1)

Operating margin % 4 1.0% 0.9 (0.9)

Change in interest rates 5 +/‑ 50 basis points – –

Timing impact on capex investment 6 3 months 0.4 (0.4)

108

cYF21F impact

Assumption Note Increase/Decrease
+ change

($ million)
‑ change

($ million)

Impact on NPAtA

Foreign exchange (AUD/USD) 1 1c USD 0.3 (0.3)

Foreign exchange (AUD/CNY) 2 0.25 CNY (0.4) 0.4

Revenue growth 3 2.5% 1.6 (1.6)

Operating margin % 4 1.0% 0.6 (0.6)

Change in interest rates 5 +/‑ 50 basis points 0.4 (0.4)

Timing impact on capex investment 6 3 months 0.3 (0.3)

Notes:

1. Foreign exchange (AuD/usD): the Lynch Group’s Australian third‑party product purchases are denominated in USD. The sensitivity is
calculated as a +/‑ 1 cent (USD) change in the AUD/USD exchange rate.

2. Foreign exchange (AuD/cNY): the Lynch Group’s domestic operations in China are denominated in CNY. The sensitivity is calculated as a
+/‑ 0.25 CNY change in the AUD/CNY exchange rate. As the CNY is pegged to the USD, changes in AUD/CNY exchanges rate are not independent
of changes in the AUD/USD exchange rate.

3. revenue growth: calculated as a +/‑ 2.5% of the Lynch Group revenue, with all other assumptions remaining the same.